

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/11/2020 8:53 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NOS. 99031-0, 99032-8

**SUPREME COURT
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

TRADESMEN INTERNATIONAL, LLC

and

LABORWORKS INDUSTRIAL STAFFING
SPECIALISTS, INC.,

Respondents.

**RESPONSE OF TRADESMEN AND LABORWORKS TO
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869
Sean Walsh, WSBA #39735
Richard Skeen, WSBA #48426
Attorneys for Respondents

OWADA LAW, PC
975 Carpenter Road NE #204
Lacey, WA 98516
Tel: (360) 483-0700
Fax: (360) 489-1877

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESPONSE TO ARGUMENTS1

 1. The policy issues raised by NELP are issues
 that must be addressed through the legislative1
 or administrative rule making process.....1

 A. The statistical data and policy arguments
 presented by NELP were rejected by the Board1

 B. There are no legal reasons why this Court
 should accept discretionary review4

 2. Current law allows OSHA/WISHA to hold
 Temporary Staffing Agencies who have sufficient
 control over the worksite accountable.....5

 A. Case law holds TSA and host employer
 accountable when the TSA has sufficient
 ability to control and correct the hazard5

 B. WISHA should focus its resources on the
 host employers who are in the best position
 to train, supervise and protect temporary employees7

 C. Anti-discrimination laws protect temp
 employees against retaliation9

III. CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Afoa, 176 Wn.2d at 4724, 6

Jones v. Industrial Electric-Seattle, Inc., 53 Wash.App. 536,
768 P.2d 520, 7 IER Cases 1728 (Div. 2, 1989)10

Sec. of Labor, v. Aerotek OSHRC Docket No.
16-0618, p. 8 (March 23, 2018)4, 5

Staffmark, LLC, No. 52837-1-II4, 6

Stute v. P.B.M.C., Inc., 114 Wn.2d 454 (1990)4

STATUTES

RCW 49.17.16010

RCW 49.17.160(1).....10
